Form PTO -1595 <b>R</b> (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	22883 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 217.1033.01
To the honorable Commissioner of honorable commissioner	umo. Trease record the adduced original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(les):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Paul Rechsteiner- Executed May 3, 2007	Name: Kaleidescape, Inc.
Ian Epperson—Executed May 4, 2007	
Lawrence Kesteloot— Executed April 30, 2007	Internal Address:
Elliott Pearl—Executed May 3, 2007	
Stephen Watson—Executed March 27, 2007	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? X Yes No	Street Address: 520 Logue Avenue
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: <u>Mountain View</u>
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94043</u>
Other	
Execution Date:	Additional names(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) <b>11/704,165</b> Additional n⊔m	B. Patent No.(s)  Ibers attached? Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Swernofsky Law Group PC	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 390013	8. Deposit account number:
Manutain Viana	50-0365
City: <u>Mountain View</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94039-0013</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	T USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing infois a true copy of the original document.	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy
Dane C. Butzer <u>Reg no. 43,521</u> <u>~ 7</u>	September 19, 2007
Name of Person SignIng	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover	r sheet, attachments and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Attorney Docket 217.1033.01

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

## ATTACHMENT PAGE

# Additional Names of Conveying Party(ies)

(continued from Item 1 on first page)

Brian Young-Executed May 3, 2007

## Additional Names & Addresses of Receiving Parties

(continued from Item 2 on first page)

Additional Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)

(continued from Item 4 on first page)

Attorney Docket No. 217.1033.01

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I/We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer and set over unto

#### <u>Kaleidescape, іпс.,</u>

having a place of business as of the date of this assignment at

520 Logue Avenue, Mountain View, CA 94043, USA,

and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

#### "Sound Sequences with Transitions and Playiista"

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on 2/8/2007, as Application Serial No. 11/704.165,

The of March 1 and Charles and the Tree 1100

and the invertion(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I/We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries end for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees,

I/We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the international Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

I/We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the international convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I/We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

I/We hereunto sign our names bek	owat Wa	terloo (city)	(staté)
en this 3 day of 1	(month)	<u> 7007</u> (уен)	
Payl Rechatelper		ian Epperson	
Lawrence Kesteloot		Elliott Pearl	
Stephen Watson	<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>	Brish Young	
	· **		
•			

Attorney Docket No. 217.1033.01

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I/We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer and set over unto

<u>Kaleidescape, inc.,</u>

having a place of business as of the date of this assignment at 520 Loque Avenue, Mountain View, CA 94043, USA.

and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

"Sound Sequences with Transitions and Playilsts" described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on <u>2/8/2007</u>, as Application Serial No. <u>11/704.166</u>.

and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-pert, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I/We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I/We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke end claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filled by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the international Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

I/We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nomines to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the international convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I/We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

I/We hereunto sign our names below at <u>////</u>	(city) (state)
on this 4Th day of May (month)	<u>Z007</u> .
	1. M.
Paul Rechateiner	lan Epperson
Lawrence Kesteloot	Elliott Pearl
Stephen Watson	Brian Young
	·

Atterney Docket No. 217,1833.61

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I/We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby egree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby ealt, assign and transfer and set over unto

#### <u>Kaleidescape, inc.,</u>

having a place of business as of the date of this easignment at 55 Clinton Street , Toronto, ON MSG 274, USA.

and its successors, easigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

"Sound Sequences with Transitions and Playilate" described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on 2/8/2007, as Application Serial No. 11/704.195,

and the Invention(a) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I/We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

i/We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the international Convention for the Protection of industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

i/We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the international convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I/We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigne and lagal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

I/We hereunto sign our names below at	SAN FRANCISCO	CA
on this 30 day of APRIL (month)	(olty) 2007- (year)	(state)
Paul Recheselijer	lan Epparaon	
Lawrence Kasteloot	Elfict Pearl	
Stephen Watson	Brian Young	

Attorney Docket No. 217.1033.01

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I/We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer and set over unto

#### Kaleidescape, Inc.,

having a place of business as of the date of this assignment at 65 Clinton Street, Toronto, ON M6G 2Y4, USA,

and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

#### "Sound Sequences with Transitions and Playlists"

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on <u>2/8/2007</u>, as Application Serial No. <u>11/704.165</u>,

and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I/We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to sald Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I/We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

I/We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I/We coverant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

I/We hereunto sign our names below at	Mountain View	_ · <u>( /⁄/</u> (state)
on this <u>27</u> day of <u>March</u> (month)	, <u>2007</u>	, ,
Paul Rechsteiner	lan Epperson	
Lawrence Kesteloot	Elliott Pearl	
Stephen Watsoft	Brian Young	

Attorney Docket No. 217.1033.81

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I/We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, easign and transfer and set over unto

Kalaidescape, inc...

having a place of business as of the date of this essignment at 520 Logue Avenue, Mountain View, CA 94043, USA.

and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

"Sound Sequences with Transitions and Plavilete"

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on 2/8/2007, as Application Serial No. 11/704,165,

and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Petent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Petent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Petent. We request that any and all Letters Petent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I/We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful caths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I/We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

I/We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to fite or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I/We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, essigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

I/We hereunto sign our names below at	Water log (city)	(state)
on this 3 day of May (month)	(year)	
Paul Rechsteiner	ian Epperson	
swrence Kesteloot	Elliott Pearl	
Stephen Watson	Brien Young	

PATENT REEL: 019852 FRAME: 0222

**RECORDED: 09/19/2007**